

**BEFORE THE
SURFACE TRANSPORTATION BOARD**

241226

ENTERED
Office of Proceedings
August 2, 2016
Part of
Public Record

**Petition by National Railroad Passenger
Corporation for Relief Pursuant to
49 U.S.C. § 24095**

STB Finance Docket No. 36048

**PETITION TO HOLD PROCEEDING IN ABEYANCE
PENDING PARALLEL DISTRICT COURT LITIGATION**

William M. Jay
Brian T. Burgess
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
901 New York Avenue NW
Washington, D.C. 20001
Phone: (202) 346-4000
Fax: (202) 346-4444
WJay@goodwinprocter.com
BBurgess@goodwinprocter.com

Kevin P. Martin
Jaime A. Santos
Eileen L. Morrison
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
100 Northern Avenue
Boston, MA 02210
Phone: (617) 570-1000
Fax: (617) 523-1231
KMartin@goodwinprocter.com
JSantos@goodwinprocter.com
EMorrison@goodwinprocter.com

Robert A. Wimbish
Thomas J. Litwiler
FLETCHER & SIPPEL LLC
29 N. Wacker Drive, Suite 920
Chicago, IL 60606
Phone: (312) 252-1504
Fax: (312) 252-2400
rwimbish@fletcher-sippel.com
tlitwiler@fletcher-sippel.com

John C. Englander
MASSACHUSETTS BAY
TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY
10 Park Plaza
Boston, MA 02116
Phone: (857) 368-8600
Fax: (857) 368-0615

*Counsel for Massachusetts Bay
Transportation Authority*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
I. MBTA and its Relationship with Amtrak.....	2
II. The Commission’s Unconstitutional Cost Sharing Policy.....	4
III. Amtrak’s Demand for Tens of Millions of Dollars from MBTA, MBTA’s Filing of the District Court Litigation, and the Parties’ Attempts to Negotiate a Resolution.	6
ARGUMENT	8
I. The District Court Litigation Challenges the Statutory Provisions Under Which Amtrak’s Petition Is Brought.	9
A. The District Court Litigation Asserts Three Independent Bases for Declaring 49 U.S.C. § 24905 Unconstitutional.	9
B. This Agency’s Consistent and Long-Standing Practice Is to Decline to Reach the Types of Constitutional Issues that Are Central to this Dispute.....	13
II. The District Court Litigation Involves an Additional Claim that, if Successful, Will Foreclose Amtrak’s Request for Relief from the Board “Retroactive to October 1, 2015.”	14
III. Absent § 24905, There Is No Other Statutory Basis for the Relief Amtrak Seeks.....	15
IV. Additional Prudential Reasons Weigh in Favor of a Stay.	16
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ass’n of Amer. R.R. v. Dept. of Transp.</i> , 821 F.3d 19 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	1, 10, 11, 12, 13
<i>Amtrak – Conveyance of B&M in Conn. River Line in VT & NH</i> , 4 I.C.C.2d 761 (1988), <i>rev’d on other grounds sub nom. Boston & Maine Corp. v. ICC</i> , 911 F.2d 743 (D.C. Cir. 1990), <i>rev’d</i> , 503 U.S. 407 (1992)	13, 14
<i>Arizona Elec. Power Coop., Inc. v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> , Docket No. 42113 (STB served April 23, 2009)	9
<i>Bay Colony R.R. Corp.—Modified Rail Certificate</i> , Docket No. FD 29963 (STB served June 1, 2005)	8
<i>Brookhaven R. Terminal and Brookhaven R., LLC – Petition for Declaratory Order</i> , Docket No. FD 35819 (STB served August 28, 2014)	9
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	10
<i>Carter v. Carter Coal Co.</i> , 298 U.S. 238 (1936)	12
<i>Consolidated R. Corp. – Abandonment Exemption – In Hudson Cty., NJ</i> , Docket No. AB-167 (Sub-No. 1189X)	8, 9
<i>Delta Beverage Grp. Mfg. Co., Inc. v. Paris Motor Freight Inc.</i> , Docket No. 40352 (ICC served April 18, 1990)	8
<i>Dura Glob. Techs., LLC v. Magna Int’l Inc.</i> , No. 11-CV-10551-SFC-MKM, 2011 WL 5039883 (E.D. Mich. Oct. 24, 2011)	14
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	11
<i>Intervet, Inc. v. Merial Ltd.</i> , 535 F. Supp. 2d 112 (D.D.C. 2008)	17
<i>Norco, Inc.-Petition for Declaratory Order</i> , Docket No. 41140 (ICC served February 18, 1994)	9
<i>San Antonio, TX v. Burlington Northern, Inc.</i> , 1 I.C.C.2d 561 (1986)	13, 14

<i>South-West R.R. Car Parts Co. v. Missouri Pac. R. Co.</i> , Docket No. 40073 (ICC served July 10, 1987).....	13, 14
<i>St. Louis Sw. Ry. Co.- Trackage Rights over Missouri Pac. R.R. Co.- Kansas City to St. Louis</i> , Docket No. FD 30000 (Sub-No. 16) (ICC served October 29, 1993)	9
<i>United States v. Winstar Corp.</i> , 518 U.S. 839 (1996).....	7, 14, 15

U.S. Constitution

U.S. Constitution, art. II, §2, cl. 2.....	10
--	----

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 551.....	11
5 U.S.C. § 553.....	11
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(D).....	11
49 U.S.C. § 24308.....	15
49 U.S.C. § 24308(a)(2)(A)	15
49 U.S.C. § 24903.....	5, 15
49 U.S.C. § 24903(c)(2).....	5, 15
49 U.S. C. §24904.....	5, 15
49 U.S.C. § 24905.....	<i>passim</i>
49 U.S.C. § 24905(a)(1).....	4, 11
49 U.S.C. § 24905(a)(1)(C)	4, 12
49 U.S.C. § 24905(c)(1)(A)-(B)	4
49 U.S.C. § 24905(c)(2).....	2, 5, 10, 11
Fixing America’s Surface Transportation Act, Pub. L. No. 114-94, 129 Stat. 1312 (2015).....	5
Passenger Rail Investment and Improvement Act of 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-432, Div. B, 122 Stat. 4848, 4907 (2008).....	2, 5

Regulations

49 C.F.R. §§ 1114.21-1114.31.....8
